

No. 24-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS L. WHEELER, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Armed Forces**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERIN GLENN BUSBY
LISA R. ESKOW
MICHAEL F. STURLEY
University of Texas
School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
727 E. Dean Keeton St.
Austin, TX 78705

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
Counsel of Record
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9313
svladeck@gmail.com

MEGAN P. MARINOS
Appellate Defense Division
U.S. Navy
1254 Charles Morris St., SE
Washington Navy Yard, DC
20374

Counsel for Petitioners

December 20, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

INTRODUCTION 1

DECISIONS BELOW..... 4

JURISDICTION 4

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS
 INVOLVED 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 A. The Court-Martial Panel..... 6

 B. The Military Justice Act of 2016..... 8

 C. Petitioners’ Cases 10

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 12

 I. THE SHORT-MARTIAL RAISES SUBSTANTIAL
 AND FUNDAMENTAL DUE PROCESS
 QUESTIONS..... 13

 A. The Short-Martial Raises a
 Categorically Different Due Process
 Concern Than What *Middendorf*
 and *Weiss* Rejected 14

 B. CAAF’s Unwarranted Extension of
 Middendorf and *Weiss* Is Flawed
 on Its Face and Would Effectively
 Foreclose Military Due Process Claims..... 16

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	23
III. FURTHER PERCOLATION WILL NOT AID THIS COURT’S REVIEW.....	27
CONCLUSION	30
PETITION APPENDIX (BOUND TOGETHER)	
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> (C.A.A.F. Aug. 22, 2024)	1a
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> (C.A.A.F. Sept. 17, 2024) (mem.)	21a
<i>United States v. Martin</i> (C.A.A.F. Sept. 17, 2024) (mem.)	22a
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. Feb. 17, 2023) (en banc)	23a
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. Sept. 21, 2023) (per curiam)	53a
<i>United States v. Martin</i> (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. Sept. 21, 2023) (per curiam)	56a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baldwin v. New York</i> , 399 U.S. 66 (1970)	21
<i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> , 435 U.S. 223 (1978)	19
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008)	9
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953)	27
<i>Dep't of State v. Muñoz</i> , 602 U.S. 899 (2024)	28
<i>Dynes v. Hoover</i> , 61 U.S. (20 How.) 65 (1858)	1
<i>Frank v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 147 (1969)	21
<i>Middendorf v. Henry</i> , 425 U.S. 25 (1976)	3, 7, 10, 13–18, 22–24
<i>Noyd v. Bond</i> , 395 U.S. 683 (1969)	27
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 427 (2018)	3, 28
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. 83 (2020)	15
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	1, 26
<i>Sanford v. United States</i> , 586 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	15, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024)	26
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987)	25, 26
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	26
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 83 M.J. 291 (C.A.A.F. 2023)	13, 15
<i>United States v. Armbruster</i> , 29 C.M.R. 412 (C.M.A. 1960)	28
<i>United States v. Harvey</i> , No. 23-0239, 2024 WL 4128457 (C.A.A.F. Sept. 6, 2024)	20
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 77 M.J. 696 (A. Ct. Crim. App. 2018)	12
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	28
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994)	3, 10, 13–18, 23
<i>Whelchel v. McDonald</i> , 340 U.S. 122 (1950)	21
<u>Statutes and Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. CONST.	
amend. V	3, 5, 10, 17, 23, 25, 28
amend. VI	10, 19, 21
10 U.S.C.	
§ 815	7
§ 816(c)(2)(A)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

§ 816(c)(2)(B)	5
§ 819(b)	2, 5, 9, 25
§ 820(b)	7
§ 852(a)(3)	15
§ 852(b)(2)	15
§ 866(d)(1)(B)	20
§ 892	11
§ 895	10
§ 924	11
§ 928	11
§ 946a(b)	24
28 U.S.C. § 1259(3)	5
1775 Articles of War	1, 6
Act of Mar. 2, 1799, ch. 24, 1 Stat. 709	6
Military Justice Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-632, 82 Stat. 1335	1, 7
Military Justice Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-328, div. E, 130 Stat. 2000	1, 2, 8, 9, 20, 21
William M. (Mac) Thornberry National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2021, Pub. L. No. 116-283, 134 Stat. 3388	20
<u>Rules, Regulations, and Guidelines</u>	
Dep't of Def. Instruction 1325.07 (Nov. 21, 2024)	9
<i>Manual for Courts-Martial (MCM)</i> (2024 ed.)	11, 12
R.C.M. 201(f)(2)(E)	9, 16, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2(g) 2, 7, 9, 21

Other Authorities

Sen. Sam J. Ervin, Jr.,
The Military Justice Act of 1968,
 45 MIL. L. REV. 77 (1969)..... 7

MIL. JUST. REV. GRP.,
 REPORT OF THE MILITARY JUSTICE
 REVIEW GROUP (2015)..... 8

S. REP. 114-255 (2016)..... 8

LISA M. SCHENCK,
 MODERN MILITARY JUSTICE: CASES
 AND MATERIALS (4th ed. 2023) 2

David A. Schlueter,
*The Court-Martial:
 A Historical Survey*,
 87 MIL. L. REV. 129 (1980) 6, 7

Dwight H. Sullivan,
The Military Justice Decrescendo,
 68 VILL. L. REV. 849 (2023) 18

WILLIAM WINTHROP,
 MILITARY LAW AND PRECEDENTS
 (2d ed. 1920) 6, 7
